

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

E. JEAN CARROLL,
Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his personal capacity,
Defendant.

No. 20 Civ. 7311 (LAK) (JLC)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND HIS ANSWER PURSUANT TO FRCP RULE 15(A)**

Roberta A. Kaplan
Joshua Matz
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor
New York, New York 10118
Telephone: (212) 763-0883
Fax: (212) 564-0883
rkaplan@kaplanhecker.com
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Plaintiff E. Jean Carroll

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Trump’s Motion for Leave to Amend Should be Denied on Grounds of Undue Delay,
 Dilatory Motive, and Prejudice..... 2

 II. Trump’s Motion for Leave to Amend Should be Denied on Grounds of Futility 6

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Burch v. Pioneer Credit Recovery, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)	1
<i>Carbone v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Cnty. of Washington v. Cntys. of Warren & Washington Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 2 F. App'x 71 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Coleman v. Grand</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2021).....	10
<i>Congelados del Cibao v. 3 Kids Corp.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 7596, 2021 WL 4635919 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2021).....	10
<i>Cresswell v. Sullivan & Cromwell</i> , 922 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1990)	2, 5
<i>Davidowitz v. Patridge</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6962, 2010 WL 1779279 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2010)	5
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40, 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016)	4
<i>Egiazaryan v. Zalmayev</i> , No. 11 Civ. 2670, 2014 WL 1244790 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2014).....	9
<i>Ginx, Inc. v. Soho All.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	9
<i>Grace v. Rosenstock</i> , 228 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>iMedicor, Inc v. Access Pharms., Inc.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 50 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5
<i>In re Trib. Co. Fraudulent Conv. Litig.</i> , No. 11 Mult. Dist. 2296, 2019 WL 1771786 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2019).....	2

Intercon Sols., Inc. v. Basel Action Network,
791 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015) 9

Kiarie v. Dumbstruck, Inc.,
473 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 2, 6

Klocke v. Watson,
936 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2019) 8, 9

La Liberte v. Reid,
966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020) 8, 9

Lerman v. Flynt Distrib. Co.,
745 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1984) 10

Lesnik v. Lincoln Fin. Advisors Corp.,
No. 18 Civ. 3656, 2019 WL 6169971 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2019) 2

Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. Americulture, Inc.,
885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018) 9

Marsh v. Sheriff of Cayuga Cnty.,
36 F. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2002) 4

McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007) 1

Nat'l Acad. of Television Arts & Scis., Inc. v. Multimedia Sys. Design, Inc.,
No. 20 Civ. 7269, 2021 WL 3271829 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2021) 8, 9

Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.,
510 F. Supp. 3d 21 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 10
No. 17 Civ. 4853, ECF No. 120 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2020) 3

Park B. Smith, Inc. v. CHF Indus. Inc.,
811 F. Supp. 2d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 2

SCS Commc'ns, Inc. v. Herrick Co.,
360 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2004) 1

Thea v. Kleinhandler,
807 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2015) 6

Rules and Statutes

CPLR § 3211(g) 4, 6, 7

CPLR § 3212(h) 4, 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12..... 8, 6, 9
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15..... 1, 2, 4
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56..... 8, 9
N.Y. C.R.L. § 70-a..... 6, 7, 8, 10
N.Y. C.R.L. § 76-a..... 6, 7, 10

Other

Andrew Ross Sorkin, *Trump’s Lawyer, Marc Kasowitz: ‘The Toughest of the Tough Guys’*, N.Y. Times (June 5, 2017) 5
Katie Benner & Charlie Savage, *White House Asked Justice Dept. to Take Over Defamation Suit Against Trump, Barr Says*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 9, 2020) 3
